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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 
Application No. DA/2023/0753 
Address 84 Albion Street ANNANDALE  
Proposal Alterations to existing dwelling and construction of a double 

garage and gym over at rear of site 
Date of Lodgement 18 September 2023 
Applicant Mr Hong H Ko 
Owner Mr Anthony M McClenaghan 

Mr Hong H Ko 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Cost of works $255,000.00 
Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations to existing 
dwelling and construction of a double garage and gym at rear of site at 84 Albion Street 
Annandale. The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were 
received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Departure with Floor Space Ratio development standard pursuant to the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022 

• Departure with Site Coverage development standard pursuant to the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 

• Laneway control non-compliance 
 
The departure from the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) and Site Coverage (SC) development 
standards has been assessed to be acceptable as the proposal meets all heads of 
consideration under the provisions of Section 4.6 of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 
2022 including the relevant zone and development standard objectives.  
 
The proposal generally complies with the provisions of IWLEP 2022 and LDCP 2013.  
 
With consideration of the above and other matters discussed in this assessment report, the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to carry out works to the main dwelling and rear carport. The works are 
as follows: 
 
Main House 
 

• Renovate ground floor kitchen. 
• Renovate the existing first floor bathrooms. 

 
Carport 

• Demolish existing carport structure and construct a new garage in the same location, 
• New first floor studio above the garage to provide a gym, spa, sauna and bathroom, 

shower area. 
• New landscaped area 
• External stairs connecting the rear yard and garage to the first-floor studio. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Albion Street between Albion Street and 
Parramatta Road. The site consists of 1 allotment and is rectangle in shape with a total area 
of 242.7 sqm.. 
 
The site has a frontage to Albion Street of 5.22 metres and a width of approximately 5.315 
metres to a unnamed lane at the rear of the site.  
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The site supports a two-storey terrace dwelling. The adjoining properties also supports a two-
storey terrace style dwellings. The property is located within a heritage conservation area.  
 

 
Zoning map indicating location within the R1 – General Residential zone 

 

 
Subject site as viewed from Albion Street 
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Rear of subject site 

 
4. Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
No recent development applications in the last 10 years. 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
80 Albion Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2021/0509 New freestanding carport at rear of site Approved – 11/8/2021 

 
78 Albion Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2023/0917 Ground and first floor alterations and additions 

to existing dwelling house and associated 
works 

Under Assessment 

 
76 Albion Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
MOD/2022/0146 Section 4.55 Modification of Development 

Consent DA/2021/1046 which approved 
alterations and additions to dwelling-house 
and associated works, seeking various 
internal and external changes, including 
changes to external materials and finishes, 
opening changes, new screened air 
conditioning units on the roof and levels 
changes to rear 

Approved – 20/6/2022 
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DA/2021/1046 Ground floor alterations and additions to 
existing dwelling-house and associated works 

Approved – 11/1/2022 

 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
5/12/2023 Council sent a formal Request for Additional Information advising that the 

following additional / amended information was required to address the 
heritage, engineering and planning issues raised: 

• Non-compliance with the FSR, Landscaped Area and Site Coverage 
Development Standards, 

• The proposed rear garage and first-floor studio above not complying 
with the Laneway Provision under the LDCP 2013, 

• The Statement of Environmental Effects not depicting the correct 
development standards calculations, 

• No Legal right of way or access to the rear of the subject site from the 
existing rear private lane, 

• No swept path to demonstrate compliance with the relevant car parking 
requirements, 

• The proposed development to be re-designed to comply with the 
Narrow Lane controls to minimise visual bulk and scale impacts when 
viewed from the public domain and to be of a design that does not 
adversely impact the heritage area in context. 

• Amended windows that are of vertically proportioned windows, of 
traditional design (timber sash) and material (timber frame.) 

7/12/2023 Architect emailed Council a copy of the Legal advice obtained by the 
homeowners in relation to the rear reserve/ privately owned lane. 

22/1/2024 Architect emailed Council notifying that the requested additional and amended 
information has been uploaded onto the NSW Planning Portal. 

24/1/2024 Council’s internal Planning Staff reviewed the Applicants Legal letter in relation 
to the request for a Right of Way and the existing rear reserve / private lane 
situation. 

6/2/2024 Council’s planning officer emailed the architect advising that the proposed 
amendments to the rear deck and stairs will trigger a re-notification process 
and requested if the submitted amended plans will be final set. 

7/2/2024 Architect submitted further amended plans which no longer triggers a re-
notification process and no new elevated steps / deck area leading to the main 
house is being presented. 

11/4/2024 Council emailed the architect advising that the submitted C4.6 to FSR and SC 
is considered to be inadequate / not well founded and requested that an 
updated C4.6 to FSR and SC be provided. 

16/4/2024 The architect has provided the requested updated C4.6 to FSR and SC 
now subject to this report 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
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A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application in 
compliance with the EP and A Regulation 2021. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal conserves and maintains the 

natural, built and cultural heritage of Inner 
West, 

• The proposal encourages diversity in housing 
to meet the needs of, and enhance amenity 
for, Inner West residents, 

• The proposal creates a high quality urban 
place through the application of design 
excellence in all elements of the built 
environment and public domain, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, 
economic and environmental impacts on the 
local character of Inner West 

Yes 
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Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

• The application proposes alterations and 
additions to a semi-detached dwelling  which 
are permissible with consent in the R1 General 
Residential zone. 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone. 

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to 

manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3C (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area 

Minimum 20% or 48.54sqm Yes 
Proposed 20.20% or 49.02sqm 
Variation N/A 

Section 4.3C (3)(b)  
Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% or 145.62sqm No 
Proposed 69.81% or 169.44sqm 
Variation 16.36% or 23.82sqm% 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio  

Maximum 0.8:1 or 194.16sqm No 
Proposed 0.91:1 or 220.43sqm  
Variation 26.27sqm or 13.53% 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal 
has been calculated in accordance with the 
section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.3C 
and 4.4.  
 

See 
discussion 
below 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards – Site Coverage  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard prescribed by 
Section 4.3C(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022 by 16.36% (23.82sqm).  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
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• The definition of area to be included in site cover relates to the external ground levels 
and if the difference is more than 500mm then the patio area has to be included in site 
cover area. In this regard, the definition of 500mm seems rather arbitrary in nature and 
does not take into account sites that have a generous fall toward the rear like No. 84 
Albion Street.  

• The proposal could include raising the ground level at the rear of the patio to under 
500mm so once this is done then the application would comply in the future. 

• Alternatively, the site cover could easily comply if the floor level of the patio was 
lowered by 400mm or so, but this would be an unreasonable requirement to just 
achieve a numeric compliance and would not achieve any of the stated objectives in 
regard to site cover. 

• The proposal is only reducing the total landscaped area by 7sqm.  The landscaped 
area continues to remain suitable to meet the needs of the residents, and provides 
opportunities for tree replanting 

• The proposal maintains a landscaped area within the landscaped corridor. 
• The proposed built form is compatible with the surrounding development which 

consists of smaller rear yards and is consistent with the desired future character of the 
Trafalgar Street Distinctive Neighbourhood. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The objectives of the R1 General Residential zone are as follows: 
 

a) To provide for the housing needs of the community.  
b) To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.  
c) To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents.  
d) To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 

features in the surrounding area.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development improves the amenity of the rear private open space and 
results in an overall development which provides for the housing needs of the 
occupants.  

• The proposed addition will contribute to providing a variety of housing types in the 
locality. 

• The proposed works are sited to the rear, retaining the garden setting as viewed from 
neighbouring properties and provides for a residential development that maintains the 
character of built and natural features in the surrounding area. 

 
The objectives of the Site Coverage development standard are as follows: 
 

a) to provide landscaped areas for substantial tree planting and for the use and enjoyment 
of residents, 

b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
c) to ensure that development promotes the desired character of the neighbourhood, 
d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development, 
e) to control site density, 
f) to provide for landscaped areas and private open space. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal will provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, 
orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and Landscaped 
Areas;  

• The proposal complies with the prescribed quantum of landscaped area, hence, results 
in acceptable on-site amenity outcomes and provides a suitable balance between 
Landscaped Areas and built form;  

• The footprint and scale of the development will be compatible with the pattern of 
development in the rear lane and to the adjoining Parramatta Road properties and the 
desired future character of the area; 

• The breach will not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts on adjoining 
properties. 

• The proposal will retain the existing residential use, which is consistent with the 
surrounding residential uses as within the R1 General Residential Zone. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from site coverage development standard and it is 
recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards – Floor Space Ratio (FSR)  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard by 13.53% or 
26.27sqm, where it provides a FSR 0.91:1 or 220.43sqm.  
 
As previously noted, Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
The objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone have been previously identified under 
Section 4.3C(3)(b) above.  
 
The objectives of the Floor Space Area development standard are as follows: 
 

a) to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development density, 
b) to ensure development density reflects its locality, 
c) to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities, 
d) to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
e) to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties 

and the public domain. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
reproduced as follows: 
 

• The proposal results in exceeding the FSR control at the rear, however the bulk is very 
similar to that of the studio and garage on the adjacent site at 82 Albion Street which 
has been approved by Council in the past. The proposal is compatible with surrounding 
development 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 396 
 

• The landscaping area complies to the control. 
• The floor-to-floor heights have been minimised and the upper floor gym has been 

minimized to the minimal requirements of the BCA in regard to 2/3 of the area being 
about 2.1 

• The proposed additional floor area will not increase the population density for the 
subject site 

• The proposal considers impacts on surrounding development, having acceptable 
adverse impacts regarding view loss, privacy, and solar access 

• The proposal results in a design that includes a well-sized rear private open space 
area, with space suitable for tree planting  

• The proposal provides facilities to improve the standard of residential amenity and to 
meet the needs of the residents 

• The rear lane improves the sites capability for this development 
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
relevant objectives of the R1 zone and the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development 
standard, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development will provide a contribution to the housing needs of the 
community; 

• The proposed development will continue to provide and enhance the existing dwelling 
house; 

• The proposed development is not inconsistent in scale, form, setbacks and character 
with the existing and surrounding properties, whilst respecting the surrounding 
streetscape; 

• The development, as proposed and as conditioned, will not result in any undue adverse 
amenity impacts on adjoining properties.  

• The proposal will retain the existing residential use, which is consistent with the 
surrounding residential uses as within the R1 General Residential Zone. 

The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio and site coverage 
development standards and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage 
conservation 

The subject site is a contributory building within the 
Annandale Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). 
 
The proposal achieves the objectives of this 
section as follows: 
 
• The revised proposal although not strictly 

complying with the Narrow Lane controls, 
results in an improved form which matches the 
neighbouring property. The proposed design 

Yes 
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Section Compliance Compliance 
will have minimal impact on the surrounding 
area, and the Annandale HCA. 

• The design of the windows on the rear of the 
gym have been amended to be vertically 
oriented, however it has not been specified that 
these are to be of traditional material (timber 
frame). A condition is included in the 
recommendation of this report to address this.  

• The development has been designed to 
respond to the significance of the conservation 
area and preserve contributory elements and 
fabric of the existing building 

 
Given the above the proposal preserves the 
environmental heritage of the Inner West 
 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 
acid sulfate soils. The proposal is considered 
to adequately satisfy this section as the 
application does not propose any works that 
would result in any significant adverse 
impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

• The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have 
a detrimental impact on environmental 
functions and processes, existing drainage 
patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The development maximises the use of 
permeable surfaces, includes on site 
retention as an alternative supply and subject 
to standard conditions would not result in any 
significant runoff to adjoining properties or 
the environment.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions  

Section 6.8  
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft 
noise 

• The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 
contour, and as such an Acoustic Report was 
submitted with the application. The proposal 
is capable of satisfying this section as 
conditions have been included in the 
development consent to ensure that the 
proposal will meet the relevant requirements 
of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for 
Determination of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in 
AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the 
proposal’s compliance with the relevant 
provisions of Section 6.8 of the IWLEP 2022. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.18 Laneways No – see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.5: Trafalgar Street Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes – The proposal does 

not alter the siting, building 
envelope, Building 
Location Zone, side wall 
heights and setbacks of 
the existing dwelling. 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes, subject to 

recommended conditions. 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, subject to conditions 

– see discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
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Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant parts of the Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
 
Part C – Section 1 – General Provisions 
 
Control  Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C1.1 Site and 
Context 
Analysis 

• The development is well designed and appropriately 
considers context, scale, built form, density and 
resource, energy and water efficiency, streetscape, 
travel networks and connections, social dimensions, 
and aesthetics. 

Yes 

C1.3 
Alterations 
and additions 

• The proposal complements the scale, form and 
materials of the streetscape and neighbourhood 
character, will appear as a sympathetic addition to the 
existing building; maintains views from the public 
domain and reasonably protects views obtained from 
surrounding development.  

Yes  

C1.4 Heritage 
Conservation 
Areas and 
Heritage 
Items 

• Subject to the compliance with recommended 
conditions, the development is compatible with the 
Heritage Conservation Area in terms of scale, form, roof 
form, materials, detailing and colour, architectural detail, 
and fenestration. Refer to discussion under Section 
5.10 of the IWLEP 2022 contained within Part 3A of this 
report. 

Yes, see 
discussion 
above  

C1.11 
Parking 

• The amended proposal does not seek to alter the 
existing rear car parking arrangement or introduce 
additional parking spaces to the site. The amended 
proposal is deemed acceptable, contingent upon the 
imposition of standard engineering and parking 
conditions as part of this consent. 
 

• It is acknowledged that the rear lane is under private 
ownership. The applicants have furnished legal advice 
regarding the private nature of the rear lane, the legal 
access and usage rights granted to the residential 
properties on Albion Street, as well as those of the 
commercial properties on Parramatta Road. 

Yes  

C1.12 
Landscaping 

• The proposal will enhance the visual setting of buildings 
and retain and encourage vegetation, increase the 

Yes  
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Control  Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
environmental performance of a development, and 
contribute to the amenity of the residents and visitors. 

C1.18 
Laneways 

• The rear of the subject site adjoins a 3.5m wide private 
lane which is classified as a narrow lane under this 
provision of the LDCP 2013. The current proposal does 
not comply with the narrow lane way controls, as it will 
exceed the maximum side wall height of 3m and 
maximum roof height of 5m.  

 No – See 
discussion 
below 

 
Consideration of non-compliances  
 
C1.18 Laneways 
 
The rear of the subject site adjoins a 3.5m wide private lane which is classified as a narrow 
lane under this provision of the LDCP 2013.  
 
The amended proposed development as previously mentioned under Section 5.10 of the 
IWLEP 2022, the rear garage and studio above will not comply with the narrow laneway control 
C5 as it will exceed the maximum allowed side wall height of 3m and maximum roof height of 
5m as depicted below under per Figure C13. 
 

 
 
Notwithstanding the above, the proposed garage and studio is considered acceptable from 
both a Planning and Heritage perspective as it will result in no adverse amenity impacts to the 
surrounding neighbouring properties in terms of solar access, privacy and overlooking, subject 
to recommended privacy screen condition (see C3.11 Visual Privacy of this report for further 
details). 
 
In addition, the amended proposal when compared with the existing developments that are 
located along the rear private lane / reserve, the subject proposal is considered acceptable 
and is of a scale and style that will be compatible with adjoining development. 
 
Part C – Section 2 – Urban Character  
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C2.2.1.5 – 
Trafalgar 
Street 
Distinctive 
Neighbourho
od 

• The proposal is considered to be a satisfactory 
response to the Distinctive Neighbourhood controls 
under this part  

Yes 
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Part C – Section 3 – Residential Provisions 
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C3.1 
Residential 
General 
Provisions  

• The proposal will not have an adverse effect on the 
amenity, setting or cultural significance of the place and 
the relationship of any Heritage Item or Heritage 
Conservation Area.  

Yes  

C3.2 Site 
Layout and 
Building 
Design 

Building Location Zone (BLZ) 
• The proposal entails an addition which does not alter the 

rear Building Location Zone. 
 
Side boundary setbacks 
• The side setbacks proposed are considered satisfactory, 

as the proposal has an acceptable impact on adjoining 
properties in terms of overshadowing, visual bulk and 
privacy. In addition, the proposed side setbacks are 
consistent with the established setback pattern of the 
street.  

Yes  

C3.3 
Elevation and 
Materials  

• Subject to compliance with conditions regarding window 
materials to the studio, the colours, materials, and 
finishes will be compatible with those prevailing in the 
laneway.  

Yes 

C3.9 Solar 
Access 

• The proposal will have a satisfactory impact in terms of 
solar access and overshadowing to the surrounding 
properties. 
 

• A minimum of 2 hours direct solar access is retained to 
the main window of principal living area and POS area 
of the  adjoining property between 9:00am and 3:00pm 
on 21 June.  

 
• The development will not result in adverse amenity 

impacts as a result of overshadowing; 

Yes  

C3.11 Visual 
Privacy  

• The proposed first-floor landing area and entry of the 
first-floor studio/gym addition above the garage will have 
sightlines into the rear yard of No. 82 Albion Street, 
thereby not meeting the criteria outlined in Control 1 of 
this section of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
(LDCP) 2013. 
 

• In order to mitigate the overlooking and privacy impacts 
from the elevated studio landing areas towards the rear 
yard of No. 82 Albion Street, it is recommended that a 
condition be imposed requiring the installation of a 
privacy screen on the eastern elevation of the first-floor 
landing area. This measure aims to mitigate any 
potential privacy and overlooking impacts. 

No, but 
acceptable as 
per 
recommended 
conditions 
imposed 

C3.12 
Acoustic 
Privacy  

• The proposal has been designed to ensure appropriate 
acoustic privacy.  

Yes 
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C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 
6. Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $2,550.00 would be required for the 
development under Inner West Local Infrastructure Contribution Plan 2023. 
 
7. Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist;  
• Development Engineer  

 
8. Conclusion  
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 403 
 

 
9. Recommendation  
 

A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the requests, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the site coverage and floor space ratio standards is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variations. The proposed development will be in the public interest because 
the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standards and of the zone 
in which the development is to be carried out. 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0753 
for alterations to existing dwelling and construction of a double garage and gym over 
at rear of site at 84 Albion Street, Annandale subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A for the following reasons 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 405 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 406 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 407 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 408 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 409 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 410 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 411 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 412 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 413 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 414 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 415 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 416 
 

 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 417 
 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
FSR 
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Attachment D – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
Site Coverage 
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Attachment E – Statement of Heritage Significance 
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